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Alaska 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
Aloha 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1

Arizona 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
Badger 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1
Bayou 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1

Carolina 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1
Cheasapeake 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2

Columbia Empire 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
Delta 0 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

Evergreen 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Florida 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Garden Empire 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1
Gateway 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

Great Lakes 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
Great Plains 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Gulf Coast 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Heart of America 1 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
Hoosier 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1

Intermountain 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Iowa 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

Excelsior Empire 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
Keystone 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1
Lakeshore 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
Lone Star 1 1 1 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2

Moku O Keawe 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
New England 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1
North Country 0 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
North Texas 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1

Northern California 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Ohio Valley 1 2 1 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2
Oklahoma 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Old Dominion 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Palmetto 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1
Pioneer 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1

Puget Sound 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2
Rocky Mountain 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

Southern 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Southern California 1 1 1 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2

Sun Country 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1
Western Empire 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

11 36 35 51 48 70 48 70 68 64 48 48 48



2025-2026 GJNC Bid Allocation
11 and Under National

REGION
2024

12 & Under
2025

12 & Under Rank Totals Difference
2025 

National
2026 

National

REGION

2025 
Bids 

Americ
an

2026 
Bids 

Americ
an

To 
Bench

Allocation 
Rank for 
American

Bench

Alaska 257 282 38 25 0 0 1 Ohio Valley Alaska 0 0 72 2 329 1 Western Empire
Aloha 340 329 35 -11 1 0 2 Lone Star Aloha 0 1 5,650 40 5990 2 Alaska

Arizona 1,795 1,881 15 86 1 0 3 Heart of America Arizona 0 1 4,195 21 5990 3 Inter-Mountain
Badger 2,378 2,462 11 84 1 1 4 North Texas Badger 0 1 3,612 14 5990 4 Lakeshore
Bayou 952 1,042 23 90 1 0 5 Southern California Bayou 0 1 5,038 27 5990 5 Moku O Keawe

Carolina 1,304 1,402 18 98 1 0 6 Iowa Carolina 0 1 4,686 23 5990 6 Ohio Valley
Cheasapeake 1,377 1,661 17 284 1 0 7 Southern Chesapeake 0 1 4,613 22 5990 7 Lone Star

Columbia Empire 1,272 1,176 19 -96 1 0 8 Gateway Columbia Empire 0 1 4,718 24 5990 8 Heart of America
Delta 2,163 2,233 12 70 1 0 9 Northern California Delta 0 1 3,827 18 5990 9 North Texas

Evergreen 1,174 1,137 20 -37 1 0 10 Florida Evergreen 0 1 4,816 25 5990 10 Southern California
Florida 2,238 2,522 10 284 1 1 11 Badger Florida 0 1 3,752 17 5990 11 Southern

Garden Empire 942 1,117 22 175 1 0 12 Delta Garden Empire 0 1 5,048 28 5990 12 Iowa
Gateway 2,353 2,590 8 237 1 1 13 North Country Gateway 0 1 3,637 15 5990 13 Northern California

Great Lakes 1,796 1,775 16 -21 1 0 14 Sun Country Great Lakes 0 1 4,194 20 5990 14 Badger
Great Plains 808 871 28 63 1 0 15 Arizona Great Plains 0 1 5,182 31 5990 15 Gateway
Gulf Coast 797 866 29 69 1 0 16 Great Lakes Gulf Coast 0 1 5,193 32 5990 16 North Country

Heart of America 3,650 3,827 3 177 1 1 17 Cheasapeake Heart of America 0 1 2,340 8 5990 17 Florida
Hoosier 437 470 33 33 1 0 18 Carolina Hoosier 0 1 5,553 38 5990 18 Delta

Intermountain 250 286 37 36 0 0 19 Columbia Empire Inter-Mountain 0 0 79 3 329 19 Sun Country
Iowa 2,567 2,877 6 310 1 1 20 Evergreen Iowa 0 1 3,423 12 5990 20 Great Lakes

Excelsior Empire 347 451 34 104 1 0 21 Pioneer Excelsior Empire 0 1 5,643 39 5990 21 Arizona
Keystone 685 735 31 50 1 0 22 Garden Empire Keystone 0 1 5,305 35 5990 22 Chesapeake
Lakeshore 166 134 40 -32 0 0 23 Bayou Lakeshore 0 0 163 4 329 23 Carolina
Lone Star 5,263 5,816 2 553 1 1 24 New England Lone Star 0 1 727 7 5990 24 Columbia Empire

Moku O Keawe 144 193 39 49 0 0 25 Rocky Mountain Moku O Keawe 0 0 185 5 329 25 Evergreen
New England 892 910 24 18 1 0 26 Oklahoma New England 0 1 5,098 29 5990 26 Pioneer 
North Country 2,281 2,173 13 -108 1 0 27 Palmetto North Country 0 1 3,709 16 5990 27 Bayou
North Texas 3,350 3,497 4 147 1 1 28 Great Plains North Texas 0 1 2,640 9 5990 28 Garden Empire

Northern California 2,486 2,564 9 78 1 1 29 Gulf Coast Northern California 0 1 3,504 13 5990 29 New England
Ohio Valley 5,500 6,040 1 540 1 1 30 Puget Sound Ohio Valley 0 2 490 6 5990 30 Oklahoma
Oklahoma 815 887 26 72 1 0 31 Keystone Oklahoma 0 1 5,175 30 5990 31 Great Plains

Old Dominion 469 488 32 19 1 0 32 Old Dominion Old Dominion 0 1 5,521 37 5990 32 Gulf Coast
Palmetto 753 878 27 125 1 0 33 Hoosier Palmetto 0 1 5,237 33 5990 33 Palmetto
Pioneer 1,130 1,123 21 -7 1 0 34 Excelsior Empire Pioneer 0 1 4,860 26 5990 34 Rocky Mountain

Puget Sound 633 792 30 159 1 0 35 Aloha Puget Sound 0 1 5,357 36 5990 35 Keystone
Rocky Mountain 727 892 25 165 1 0 36 Western Empire Rocky Mountain 0 1 5,263 34 5990 36 Puget Sound

Southern 2,651 2,873 7 222 1 1 37 Intermountain Southern 0 1 3,339 11 5990 37 Old Dominion
Southern California 3,212 3,280 5 68 1 1 38 Alaska Southern California 0 1 2,778 10 5990 38 Hoosier

Sun Country 1,991 2,144 14 153 1 0 39 Moku O Keawe Sun Country 0 1 3,999 19 5990 39 Excelsior Empire
Western Empire 259 296 36 37 1 0 40 Lakeshore Western Empire 0 0 70 1 329 40 Aloha

TOTALS 62,604 66,972 4,368 36 11 0 36

2,458                         + 12 & under members - 1 National Bid Gains bid

Lost bid

329 5,989 = 1st American Bid
5,990 3,659 = 1 Additional American Bid

NOTE: 11 National bids will be given based on 12 & Under membership numbers.  Thirteen (13) 11 National bids will be given at JNQs, with a total of 24 Bids to 
GJNCs available. The remaining will be awarded to the regions. NEW for 2026: there will now be a 11 American division with thirty six (36) bids going to the 

regions.

Already awarded National 
bid. Note: Delta will receive 
the first National reallocation 

bid

11 National Reallocation 
Rank

11 American Reallocation 
Rank



2025-2026 GJNC Bid Allocation
12 and Under National

REGION
2024 

12 & Under
2025

12 & Under
Rank for Avg 

Totals
Difference

2025 Bids 
National

2026 Bids 
National

REGION
2025 Bids 
American

2026 Bids 
American

To Bench
Allocation 
Rank for 
American

Bench

Alaska 257 282 38 25 0 0 1 Alaska Alaska 0 0 43 4 325 1 Sun Country
Aloha 340 329 35 -11 1 1 2 Inter-Mountain Aloha 1 1 1,840 39 2169 2 Western Empire
Arizona 1,795 1,881 15 86 1 1 3 Lakeshore Arizona 1 1 288 8 2169 3 Inter-Mountain
Badger 2,378 2,462 11 84 1 1 4 Moku O Keawe Badger 2 2 1,188 25 3650 4 Alaska
Bayou 952 1,042 23 90 1 1 5 Ohio Valley Bayou 1 1 1,127 22 2169 5 Moku O Keawe
Carolina 1,304 1,402 18 98 1 1 6 Lone Star Carolina 1 1 767 12 2169 6 North Texas
Chesapeake 1,377 1,661 17 284 1 1 7 Heart of America Chesapeake 1 1 508 11 2169 7 Lakeshore
Columbia Empire 1,272 1,176 19 -96 1 1 8 North Texas Columbia Empire 1 1 993 16 2169 8 Arizona
Delta 2,163 2,233 12 70 1 1 9 Southern California Delta 2 2 1,417 33 3650 9 Southern California
Evergreen 1,174 1,137 20 -37 1 1 10 Iowa Evergreen 1 1 1,032 17 2169 10 Great Lakes
Florida 2,238 2,522 10 284 1 1 11 Southern Florida 2 2 1,128 23 3650 11 Chesapeake
Garden Empire 942 1,117 22 175 1 1 12 Gateway Garden Empire 1 1 1,052 19 2169 12 Carolina
Gateway 2,353 2,590 8 237 1 1 13 Northern California Gateway 2 2 1,060 20 3650 13 Iowa
Great Lakes 1,796 1,775 16 -21 1 1 14 Florida Great Lakes 1 1 394 10 2169 14 Southern
Great Plains 808 871 28 63 1 1 15 Badger Great Plains 1 1 1,298 30 2169 15 Ohio Valley
Gulf Coast 797 866 29 69 1 1 16 Delta Gulf Coast 1 1 1,303 31 2169 16 Columbia Empire
Heart of America 3,650 3,827 3 177 1 1 17 North Country Heart of America 3 3 3,174 40 7001 17 Evergreen
Hoosier 437 470 33 33 1 1 18 Sun Country Hoosier 1 1 1,699 37 2169 18 Pioneer 
Inter-Mountain 249 286 37 37 0 0 19 Arizona Inter-Mountain 0 0 39 3 325 19 Garden Empire
Iowa 2,567 2,877 6 310 1 1 20 Great Lakes Iowa 2 2 773 13 3650 20 Gateway
Excelsior Empire 347 451 34 104 1 1 21 Chesapeake Excelsior Empire 1 1 1,718 38 2169 21 Northern California
Keystone 685 735 31 50 1 1 22 Carolina Keystone 1 1 1,434 34 2169 22 Bayou
Lakeshore 166 134 40 -32 0 0 23 Columbia Empire Lakeshore 0 0 191 7 325 23 Florida
Lone Star 5,263 5,816 2 553 1 1 24 Evergreen Lone Star 3 3 1,185 24 7001 24 Lone Star
Moku O Keawe 144 193 39 49 0 0 25 Pioneer Moku O Keawe 0 0 132 5 325 25 Badger
New England 892 910 24 18 1 1 26 Garden Empire New England 1 1 1,259 26 2169 26 New England
North Country 2,281 2,173 13 -108 1 1 27 Bayou North Country 2 2 1,477 35 3650 27 Rocky Mountain
North Texas 3,350 3,497 4 147 1 1 28 New England North Texas 2 2 153 6 3650 28 Oklahoma
Northern California 2,486 2,564 9 78 1 1 29 Rocky Mountain Northern California 2 2 1,086 21 3650 29 Palmetto
Ohio Valley 5,500 6,040 1 540 1 1 30 Oklahoma Ohio Valley 3 3 961 15 7001 30 Great Plains
Oklahoma 815 887 26 72 1 1 31 Palmetto Oklahoma 1 1 1,282 28 2169 31 Gulf Coast
Old Dominion 469 488 32 19 1 1 32 Great Plains Old Dominion 1 1 1,681 36 2169 32 Puget Sound
Palmetto 753 878 27 125 1 1 33 Gulf Coast Palmetto 1 1 1,291 29 2169 33 Delta
Pioneer 1,130 1,123 21 -7 1 1 34 Puget Sound Pioneer 1 1 1,046 18 2169 34 Keystone
Puget Sound 633 792 30 159 1 1 35 Keystone Puget Sound 1 1 1,377 32 2169 35 North Country
Rocky Mountain 727 892 25 165 1 1 36 Old Dominion Rocky Mountain 1 1 1,277 27 2169 36 Old Dominion
Southern 2,651 2,873 7 222 1 1 37 Hoosier Southern 2 2 777 14 3650 37 Hoosier
Southern California 3,212 3,280 5 68 1 1 38 Excelsior Empire Southern California 2 2 370 9 3650 38 Excelsior Empire
Sun Country 1,991 2,144 14 153 1 1 39 Aloha Sun Country 2 1 25 1 2169 39 Aloha
Western Empire 259 296 36 37 1 0 40 Western Empire Western Empire 0 0 29 2 325 40 Heart of America
TOTALS 62,603 66,972 4,369 36 35 52 51

300 + 12 & under members = 1 National Bid

325 1,800 = 1st American Bid
2,169 3,659 = 1 Additional American Bid
3,650 7,000 = 2nd Additional American Bid

NOTE:The maximum number of American Club bids will be three (3).  Thirteen (13) National & American bids are given at NQs in this age group, the remaining are given to the Regions, as listed above

12 National Reallocation Rank
12 American Reallocation 

Rank

Gains bid

Lost bid

Receives Additional bid



2025-2026 GJNC Bid Allocation
13 and Under National

REGION 2024 Totals 2025 Totals Difference
2025 Bids 

Nat
2026 Bids 

Nat
REGION

2025 Bids 
Amer

2026 Bids 
Amer

To Bench
Allocation 
Rank for 

American bid
Bench

Alaska 1,182 1,328 146 1 1 1 Ohio Valley Alaska 0 1 3,354 12 4,682 1 Oklahoma

Aloha 1,906 2,103 197 1 1 2 Lone Star Aloha 0 1 2,579 11 4,682 2 Evergreen

Arizona 9,333 9,626 293 1 1 3 Southern California Arizona 1 2 12,674 26 22,300 3 Great Plains

Badger 12,504 13,296 792 1 1 4 Southern Badger 2 2 9,004 19 22,300 4 Old Dominion

Bayou 4,334 4,683 349 1 1 5 Florida Bayou 1 2 17,617 37 22,300 5 Hoosier

Carolina 9,174 9,859 685 1 1 6 Northern California Carolina 1 2 12,441 25 22,300 6 Inter-Mountain

Chesapeake 10,272 11,248 976 1 1 7 North Texas Chesapeake 1 2 11,052 21 22,300 7 Gulf Coast

Columbia Empire 6,945 7,008 63 1 1 8 Heart of America Columbia Empire 1 2 15,292 32 22,300 8 Excelsior Empire

Delta 8,207 8,620 413 1 1 9 Badger Delta 1 2 13,680 29 22,300 9 Western Empire

Evergreen 4,454 4,566 112 1 1 10 Great Lakes Evergreen 1 1 116 2 4,682 10 Lakeshore

Florida 14,700 16,091 1,391 2 2 11 Chesapeake Florida 2 2 6,209 15 22,300 11 Aloha

Garden Empire 10,475 11,067 592 1 1 12 Garden Empire Garden Empire 2 2 11,233 22 22,300 12 Alaska

Gateway 8,479 9,131 652 1 1 13 North Country Gateway 1 2 13,169 28 22,300 13 Moku O Keawe

Great Lakes 11,410 11,571 161 1 1 14 New England Great Lakes 2 2 10,729 20 22,300 14 Southern

Great Plains 4,142 4,356 214 1 1 15 Carolina Great Plains 1 1 326 3 4,682 15 Florida

Gulf Coast 3,060 3,211 151 1 1 16 Arizona Gulf Coast 1 1 1,471 7 4,682 16 Northern California

Heart of America 14,705 15,483 778 2 2 17 Iowa Heart of America 2 2 6,817 18 22,300 17 North Texas

Hoosier 3,178 3,691 513 1 1 18 Gateway Hoosier 1 1 991 5 4,682 18 Heart of America

Inter-Mountain 3,027 3,321 294 1 1 19 Delta Inter-Mountain 1 1 1,361 6 4,682 19 Badger

Iowa 9,114 9,435 321 1 1 20 Rocky Mountain Iowa 1 2 12,865 27 22,300 20 Great Lakes

Excelsior Empire 2,654 3,129 475 1 1 21 Sun Country Excelsior Empire 1 1 1,553 8 4,682 21 Chesapeake

Keystone 5,540 5,930 390 1 1 22 Columbia Empire Keystone 1 2 16,370 33 22,300 22 Garden Empire

Lakeshore 2,262 2,110 -152 1 1 23 Keystone Lakeshore 1 1 2,572 10 4,682 23 North Country

Lone Star 22,597 24,060 1,463 2 2 24 Palmetto Lone Star* 3 3 25,941 39 50,001 24 New England

Moku O Keawe 610 696 86 1 1 25 Pioneer Moku O Keawe 0 1 3,986 13 4,682 25 Carolina

New England 9,451 9,912 461 1 1 26 Puget Sound New England 1 2 12,388 24 22,300 26 Arizona

North Country 10,629 10,392 -237 1 1 27 Bayou North Country 2 2 11,908 23 22,300 27 Iowa

North Texas 14,923 15,574 651 2 2 28 Oklahoma North Texas 2 2 6,726 17 22,300 28 Gateway

Northern California 14,424 15,815 1,391 2 2 29 Evergreen Northern California 2 2 6,485 16 22,300 29 Delta

Ohio Valley 22,842 24,572 1,730 2 2 30 Great Plains Ohio Valley* 3 3 25,429 38 50,001 30 Rocky Mountain

Oklahoma 4,453 4,663 210 1 1 31 Old Dominion Oklahoma 1 1 19 1 4,682 31 Sun Country

Old Dominion 3,923 3,989 66 1 1 32 Hoosier Old Dominion 1 1 693 4 4,682 32 Columbia Empire

Palmetto 5,124 5,547 423 1 1 33 Inter-Mountain Palmetto 1 2 16,753 34 22,300 33 Keystone

Pioneer 5,189 5,236 47 1 1 34 Gulf Coast Pioneer 1 2 17,064 35 22,300 34 Palmetto

Puget Sound 4,009 5,040 1,031 1 1 35 Excelsior Empire Puget Sound 1 2 17,260 36 22,300 35 Pioneer 

Rocky Mountain 6,801 7,679 878 1 1 36 Western Empire Rocky Mountain 1 2 14,621 30 22,300 36 Puget Sound

Southern 16,368 17,426 1,058 2 2 37 Lakeshore Southern 2 2 4,874 14 22,300 37 Bayou

Southern California 21,326 22,388 1,062 2 2 38 Aloha Southern California* 3 3 27,613 40 50,001 38 Ohio Valley*

Sun Country 6,901 7,453 552 1 1 39 Alaska Sun Country 1 2 14,847 31 22,300 39 Lone Star*
Western Empire 2,412 2,686 274 1 1 40 Moku O Keawe Western Empire 1 1 1,996 9 4,682 40 Southern California*

TOTALS 333,039 353,991 20,952 48 48 TOTALS 52 70

200 + registered = 1 National Bid Gains bid

Lost bid

695 4,681 = 1 American Bid

4,682 22,229 = 1 Additional American Bid

22,300 50,000 = 2nd Additional American Bid

13 National Reallocation 
Rank

13 American Reallocation 
Rank

Already awarded 
additional National bid. 

Note: Badger will receive 
the first National 
reallocation bid

The 8 largest regions receive an additional National Bid

Receives 
Additional 

bid

NOTE: The maximum number of American bids a Region can be allotted is three (3). Up to Twenty Six (26)   American bids can be awarded at the JNQs for a total of 96 American 
bids. Any American bids returned by a JNQ will be awarded to the next Region on the Reallocation List.



2025-2026 GJNC Bid Allocation
14 - 17 Under National

REGION 2024 Totals
2025 

Totals
Difference

2025 Bids 
National

2026 Bids 
National

2025 Bids 
Freedom

2026 Bids 
Freedom REGION

2025 Bids 
American

2026 Bids 
American

To Bench
Allocation 
Rank for 
Amer bid

Bench

Alaska 1,182 1,328 146 1 1 1 Ohio Valley 1 1 1 Ohio Valley Alaska 0 1 3,713 14 5,041 1 Puget Sound

Aloha 1,906 2,103 197 1 1 2 Lone Star 1 1 2 Lone Star Aloha 0 1 2,938 13 5,041 2 Bayou

Arizona 9,333 9,626 293 1 1 3 Southern California 1 1 3 Florida Arizona 1 2 12,674 28 22,300 3 Oklahoma

Badger 12,504 13,296 792 1 1 4 Southern 2 2 4 Northern California Badger 2 2 9,004 21 22,300 4 Evergreen

Bayou 4,334 4,683 349 1 1 5 Florida 1 2 5 Southern California Bayou 1 1 358 2 5,041 5 Great Plains

Carolina 9,174 9,859 685 1 1 6 Northern California 1 2 6 Southern Carolina 1 2 12,441 27 22,300 6 Old Dominion

Chesapeake 10,272 11,248 976 1 1 7 North Texas 2 2 7 Puget Sound Chesapeake 1 2 11,052 23 22,300 7 Hoosier

Columbia Empire 6,945 7,008 63 1 1 8 Heart of America 1 1 8 Chesapeake Columbia Empire 1 2 15,292 34 22,300 8 Inter-Mountain

Delta 8,207 8,620 413 1 1 9 Badger 1 2 9 Rocky Mountain Delta 1 2 13,680 31 22,300 9 Gulf Coast

Evergreen 4,454 4,566 112 1 1 10 Great Lakes 1 1 10 Badger Evergreen 1 1 475 4 5,041 10 Excelsior Empire

Florida 14,700 16,091 1,391 2 2 11 Chesapeake 2 2 11 Heart of America Florida 2 2 6,209 17 22,300 11 Western Empire

Garden Empire 10,475 11,067 592 1 1 12 Garden Empire 1 2 12 Carolina Garden Empire 2 2 11,233 24 22,300 12 Lakeshore

Gateway 8,479 9,131 652 1 1 13 North Country 1 2 13 Gateway Gateway 1 2 13,169 30 22,300 13 Aloha

Great Lakes 11,410 11,571 161 1 1 14 New England 1 1 14 North Texas Great Lakes 2 2 10,729 22 22,300 14 Alaska

Great Plains 4,142 4,356 214 1 1 15 Carolina 1 1 15 Garden Empire Great Plains 1 1 685 5 5,041 15 Moku O Keawe

Gulf Coast 3,060 3,211 151 1 1 16 Arizona 1 1 16 Sun Country Gulf Coast 1 1 1,830 9 5,041 16 Southern

Heart of America 14,705 15,483 778 2 2 17 Iowa 1 2 17 Hoosier Heart of America 2 2 6,817 20 22,300 17 Florida

Hoosier 3,178 3,691 513 1 1 18 Gateway 1 2 18 Excelsior Empire Hoosier 1 1 1,350 7 5,041 18 Northern California

Inter-Mountain 3,027 3,321 294 1 1 19 Delta 1 1 19 New England Inter-Mountain 1 1 1,720 8 5,041 19 North Texas

Iowa 9,114 9,435 321 1 1 20 Rocky Mountain 1 2 20 Palmetto Iowa 1 2 12,865 29 22,300 20 Heart of America

Excelsior Empire 2,654 3,129 475 1 1 21 Sun Country 1 2 21 Delta Excelsior Empire 1 1 1,912 10 5,041 21 Badger

Keystone 5,540 5,930 390 1 1 22 Columbia Empire 2 2 22 Keystone Keystone 1 2 16,370 35 22,300 22 Great Lakes

Lakeshore 2,262 2,110 -152 1 1 23 Keystone 1 1 23 Bayou Lakeshore 1 1 2,931 12 5,041 23 Chesapeake

Lone Star 22,597 24,060 1,463 2 2 24 Palmetto 2 2 24 Iowa Lone Star* 3 3 25,941 39 50,001 24 Garden Empire

Moku O Keawe 610 696 86 1 1 25 Pioneer 1 1 25 Inter-Mountain Moku O Keawe 0 1 4,345 15 5,041 25 North Country

New England 9,451 9,912 461 1 1 26 Puget Sound 1 2 26 Arizona New England 1 2 12,388 26 22,300 26 New England

North Country 10,629 10,392 -237 1 1 27 Bayou 1 1 27 Western Empire North Country 2 2 11,908 25 22,300 27 Carolina

North Texas 14,923 15,574 651 2 2 28 Oklahoma 1 2 28 Great Plains North Texas 2 2 6,726 19 22,300 28 Arizona

Northern California 14,424 15,815 1,391 2 2 29 Evergreen 2 2 29 Oklahoma Northern California 2 2 6,485 18 22,300 29 Iowa

Ohio Valley 22,842 24,572 1,730 2 2 30 Great Plains 2 2 30 Aloha Ohio Valley* 3 3 25,429 38 50,001 30 Gateway

Oklahoma 4,453 4,663 210 1 1 31 Old Dominion 1 1 31 Great Lakes Oklahoma 1 1 378 3 5,041 31 Delta

Old Dominion 3,923 3,989 66 1 1 32 Hoosier 1 1 32 Gulf Coast Old Dominion 1 1 1,052 6 5,041 32 Rocky Mountain

Palmetto 5,124 5,547 423 1 1 33 Inter-Mountain 1 2 33 Alaska Palmetto 1 2 16,753 36 22,300 33 Sun Country

Pioneer 5,189 5,236 47 1 1 34 Gulf Coast 1 1 34 Evergreen Pioneer 1 2 17,064 37 22,300 34 Columbia Empire

Puget Sound 4,009 5,040 1,031 1 1 35 Excelsior Empire 1 2 35 Moku O Keawe Puget Sound 1 1 1 1 5,041 35 Keystone

Rocky Mountain 6,801 7,679 878 1 1 36 Western Empire 1 2 36 Old Dominion Rocky Mountain 1 2 14,621 32 22,300 36 Palmetto

Southern 16,368 17,426 1,058 2 2 37 Lakeshore 1 2 37 Columbia Empire Southern 2 2 4,874 16 22,300 37 Pioneer 

Southern California 21,326 22,388 1,062 2 2 38 Aloha 2 2 38 Pioneer Southern California* 3 3 27,613 40 50,001 38 Ohio Valley*

Sun Country 6,901 7,453 552 1 1 39 Alaska 1 2 39 Lakeshore Sun Country 1 2 14,847 33 22,300 39 Lone Star*
Western Empire 2,412 2,686 274 1 1 40 Moku O Keawe 1 1 40 North Country Western Empire 1 1 2,355 11 5,041 40 Southern California*

TOTALS 333,039 353,991 20952 48 48 48 64 TOTALS 52 68

200 + registered = 1 National Bid Gains bid

The 8 largest regions receive an additional National Bid Lost bid

695 5,040 = 1 American Bid

5,041 22,229 = 1 Additional American Bid

22,300 50,000 = 2nd Additional American Bid

150 + registered = 1 Freedom Bid

The top 24 regions w/ the biggest membership increase 
receive an additional bid Freedom Bid

*NOTE: The maximum number of American bids a Region can be allotted is three (3). Up to Twenty Six (26) American bids in 14s&15s American and twenty eight (28) in 16s&17s American can be awarded at the JNQs for a 
total of 96 American bids. Any American bids returned by a JNQ will be awarded to the next Region on the Reallocation List.

National Reallocation 
Rank

Freedom Reallocation 
Rank

American Reallocation 
Rank

Already awarded 
additional National 

bid. Note: Badger will 
receive the first 

National reallocation 
bid

Already awarded 
additional Freedom bid. 

Note: Inter-Mountain 
will receive the first 

Freedom reallocation 
bid

Receives 
Additional 

bid

For 14&15 
American ONLY: 
Puget Sound & 

Bayou will receive 
2 Bids. They will 

be top of 
Reallocation list 

for 15s&16s



2025-2026 GJNC Bid Allocation
18 and Under National

REGION
2024 

Totals
2025 

Totals
Difference

2025 
Bids 

National

2026 Bids 
National

2025 
Bids

Freedom

2026 Bids 
Freedom

REGION
2025 Bids 
American

2026 Bids 
American

To Bench
Allocation 

Rank for Amer 
bid

Bench

Alaska 1,182 1,328 146 1 1 1 Ohio Valley 1 1 1 Ohio Valley Alaska 0 0 783 3 2,111 1 Lakeshore

Aloha 1,906 2,103 197 1 1 2 Lone Star 1 1 2 Lone Star Aloha 0 0 8 2 2,111 2 Aloha

Arizona 9,333 9,626 293 1 1 3 Southern California 1 1 3 Florida Arizona 1 1 3,374 11 13,000 3 Alaska

Badger 12,504 13,296 792 1 1 4 Southern 2 1 4 Northern California Badger 1 2 8,704 31 22,000 4 Moku O Keawe

Bayou 4,334 4,683 349 1 1 5 Florida 1 1 5 Southern California Bayou 1 1 8,317 27 13,000 5 Great Lakes

Carolina 9,174 9,859 685 1 1 6 Northern California 1 1 6 Southern Carolina 1 1 3,141 10 13,000 6 Chesapeake

Chesapeake 10,272 11,248 976 1 1 7 North Texas 2 2 7 Puget Sound Chesapeake 1 1 1,752 6 13,000 7 Garden Empire

Columbia Empire 6,945 7,008 63 1 1 8 Heart of America 1 1 8 Chesapeake Columbia Empire 1 1 5,992 19 13,000 8 North Country

Delta 8,207 8,620 413 1 1 9 Badger 1 1 9 Rocky Mountain Delta 1 1 4,380 14 13,000 9 New England

Evergreen 4,454 4,566 112 1 1 10 Great Lakes 1 1 10 Badger Evergreen 1 1 8,434 29 13,000 10 Carolina

Florida 14,700 16,091 1,391 2 2 11 Chesapeake 2 2 11 Heart of America Florida 2 2 5,909 18 22,000 11 Arizona

Garden Empire 10,475 11,067 592 1 1 12 Garden Empire 1 1 12 Carolina Garden Empire 1 1 1,933 7 13,000 12 Iowa

Gateway 8,479 9,131 652 1 1 13 North Country 1 1 13 Gateway Gateway 1 1 3,869 13 13,000 13 Gateway

Great Lakes 11,410 11,571 161 1 1 14 New England 1 1 14 North Texas Great Lakes 1 1 1,429 5 13,000 14 Delta

Great Plains 4,142 4,356 214 1 1 15 Carolina 1 1 15 Garden Empire Great Plains 1 1 8,644 30 13,000 15 Southern

Gulf Coast 3,060 3,211 151 1 1 16 Arizona 1 1 16 Sun Country Gulf Coast 1 1 9,789 35 13,000 16 Rocky Mountain

Heart of America 14,705 15,483 778 2 2 17 Iowa 1 1 17 Hoosier Heart of America 2 2 6,517 22 22,000 17 Sun Country

Hoosier 3,178 3,691 513 1 1 18 Gateway 1 1 18 Excelsior Empire Hoosier 1 1 9,309 33 13,000 18 Florida

Inter-Mountain 3,027 3,321 294 1 1 19 Delta 1 1 19 New England Inter-Mountain 1 1 9,679 34 13,000 19 Columbia Empire

Iowa 9,114 9,435 321 1 1 20 Rocky Mountain 1 1 20 Palmetto Iowa 1 1 3,565 12 13,000 20 Northern California

Excelsior Empire 2,654 3,129 475 1 1 21 Sun Country 1 1 21 Delta Excelsior Empire 1 1 9,871 36 13,000 21 North Texas

Keystone 5,540 5,930 390 1 1 22 Columbia Empire 2 1 22 Keystone Keystone 1 1 7,070 23 13,000 22 Heart of America

Lakeshore 2,262 2,110 -152 1 1 23 Keystone 1 1 23 Bayou Lakeshore 1 0 1 1 2,111 23 Keystone

Lone Star 22,597 24,060 1,463 2 2 24 Palmetto 2 2 24 Iowa Lone Star* 3 3 15,941 39 40,001 24 Palmetto

Moku O Keawe 610 696 86 1 1 25 Pioneer 1 1 25 Inter-Mountain Moku O Keawe 0 0 1,415 4 2,111 25 Pioneer 

New England 9,451 9,912 461 1 1 26 Puget Sound 1 1 26 Arizona New England 1 1 3,088 9 13,000 26 Puget Sound

North Country 10,629 10,392 -237 1 1 27 Bayou 1 1 27 Western Empire North Country 1 1 2,608 8 13,000 27 Bayou

North Texas 14,923 15,574 651 2 2 28 Oklahoma 1 1 28 Great Plains North Texas 2 2 6,426 21 22,000 28 Oklahoma

Northern California 14,424 15,815 1,391 2 2 29 Evergreen 2 2 29 Oklahoma Northern California 2 2 6,185 20 22,000 29 Evergreen

Ohio Valley 22,842 24,572 1,730 2 2 30 Great Plains 2 2 30 Aloha Ohio Valley* 3 3 15,429 38 40,001 30 Great Plains

Oklahoma 4,453 4,663 210 1 1 31 Old Dominion 1 1 31 Great Lakes Oklahoma 1 1 8,337 28 13,000 31 Badger

Old Dominion 3,923 3,989 66 1 1 32 Hoosier 1 1 32 Gulf Coast Old Dominion 1 1 9,011 32 13,000 32 Old Dominion

Palmetto 5,124 5,547 423 1 1 33 Inter-Mountain 1 1 33 Alaska Palmetto 1 1 7,453 24 13,000 33 Hoosier

Pioneer 5,189 5,236 47 1 1 34 Gulf Coast 1 1 34 Evergreen Pioneer 1 1 7,764 25 13,000 34 Inter-Mountain

Puget Sound 4,009 5,040 1,031 1 1 35 Excelsior Empire 1 2 35 Moku O Keawe Puget Sound 1 1 7,960 26 13,000 35 Gulf Coast

Rocky Mountain 6,801 7,679 878 1 1 36 Western Empire 1 1 36 Old Dominion Rocky Mountain 1 1 5,321 16 13,000 36 Excelsior Empire

Southern 16,368 17,426 1,058 2 2 37 Lakeshore 1 2 37 Columbia Empire Southern 2 2 4,574 15 22,000 37 Western Empire

Southern California 21,326 22,388 1,062 2 2 38 Aloha 2 2 38 Pioneer Southern California* 3 3 17,613 40 40,001 38 Ohio Valley*

Sun Country 6,901 7,453 552 1 1 39 Alaska 1 1 39 Lakeshore Sun Country 1 1 5,547 17 13,000 39 Lone Star*

Western Empire 2,412 2,686 274 1 1 40 Moku O Keawe 1 1 40 North Country Western Empire 1 1 10,314 37 13,000 40 Southern California*

TOTALS 333,039 353,991 20952 48 48 48 48 TOTALS 48 48

150 + registered = 1 National Bid Gains bid

The 8 largest regions receive an additional National Bid Lost bid

2,111 12,999 = 1 American Bid

13,000 21,999 = 1 Additional American Bid

22,000 40,000 = 2nd Additional American Bid

1 + registered = 1 Freedom Bid

*NOTE: The maximum number of American bids a Region can be allotted is three (3). Sixteen (16)   American bids are awarded at the NQs for a total of 64 American bids 

18 National Reallocation 
Rank

18 American Reallocation 
Rank

Receives 
Additional 

bid

18 Freedom Reallocation 
Rank

The top 9 regions w/ the biggest membership increase receive an 
additional bid Freedom Bid

Already awarded 
additional Freedom bid. 

Note: Badger will 
receive the first 

Freedom reallocation 
bid

Already awarded 
additional National 

bid. Note: Badger will 
receive the first 

National reallocation 
bid


